### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Deborah A. Melchi				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		300632-000000				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	36th Floor Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606					
Address Line 1:	20 North Wacker Drive					
Correspondent Nam	-					
Phone: 312-580-1180   Email: docket@olsonip.com						
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful				
Fax Number:     (312)580-1189						
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
Application Number: 12384		12384839				
Patent Number: 7		7743510				
Patent Number: 60652		6065212	35212			
Property Type		Number				
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 3					
Postal Code:	54303					
State/Country:	WISCONSIN					
City:	Racine					
Street Address:	125 8th Ct.					
Name:	Tesla Tools LLC					
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
OSG Power Tools, I						
		Name	Execution Date 10/26/2010			
	Y DATA					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		previously recorded on Reel 0256	Corrective Assignment to correct the name of assignee to Tesla Tools LLC previously recorded on Reel 025600 Frame 0117. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment from OSG Power Tools, Inc. to Tesla Tools LLC.			
SUBMISSION TYPE:						

Total Attachments: 4 source=TESLA-asgn#page1.tif source=TESLA-asgn#page2.tif source=TESLA-asgn#page3.tif source=TESLA-asgn#page4.tif

### USPTO

## 1/25/2011 8:43:52 AM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

# TO:OLSON & CEPURITIS, LTD. COMPANY:20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

PATENT ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version Stylesheet Version							
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	******				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	<u>d.</u>					
		6 June -		1			
OSG Power Tools,		Name	Execution Date				
LOOG FOSTER TODIS,			10/26/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY	OATA						
Name:	Telsa Tools LLC						
Street Address:	125 8th Ct.						
City:	Racine						
State/Country:	WISCONSIN						
Postal Code:	54303						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 606		65212					
Patent Number: 774		43510					
Application Number: 1235		1839		2			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA						
Fax Number:   (312)580-1189     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   312-590-1180     Email:   docket@olsonip.com     Correspondent Name:   OLSON & CEPURITIS, LTD.     Address Line 1:   20 North Wacker Drive     Vidress Line 2:   36th Floor     Vidress Line 4:   Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606     ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   300632-GENERAL     VAME OF SUBMITTER:   Deboarh A. Melchi							
Total Attachments: 1							

#### ASSIGNMENT

OSG POWER TOOLS, INC., an Illinois corporation, for valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers onto TESLA TOOLS LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having its principal offices at 125 8<sup>th</sup> Ct., Racine, Wisconsin 54303, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patents:

United States Patent No. 6,065,212 issued on May 23, 2000 Title: "Powered Tube Cutter and Cutting Process";

United States Patent No. 7,743,510 issued on June 29, 2010 Title: "Powered Tool for Tube Cutting and Treating"; and

United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/384,839 filed on April 9, 2009 Title: "Powered Tube Cutter"

the inventions described therein, and any and all corresponding patents, reissues, continuations and extensions of the foregoing throughout the world, the same to be held and enjoyed by said TESLA TOOLS LLC to the full end of the term for which the patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by OSG POWER TOOLS, INC., if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

Signed at Glenkale Heights, Illinois this 26th day of Oct, 2010

OSG POWER TOOLS, INC.

Dane Winters, Presiden

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF COOK 25

Before me personally appeared Dane Winters, known to me to be the President of OSG POWER TOOLS, INC., who acknowledged that the above assignment was duly executed by him for OSG POWER TOOLS, INC. this 26 day of 27, 2010.

**************************************		
IANET RODRIGUEZ 1	Notary Public	
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/21/2011	My Commission Expires	5-21-2011

**RECORDED: 02/09/2011**